

<u>भारतीय डाक विभाग</u> <u>DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA</u> मुख्य पोस्टमास्टर जनरल का कार्यालय <u>OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL</u>, <u>पश्चिम बंगाल सर्किल</u> / WEST BENGAL CIRCLE

U/E To,

- The Postmaster General, Kolkata Region, Kolkata -700012/South Bengal Region, Kolkata -700012/M & BD, Kolkata -700012/North Bengal Region, Siliguri-734001.
- 2. The Postmaster General, A&N Islands, Port Blair-744101.
- 3. The General Manager (PAF), Yogayog Bhawan, Kolkata- 700012.
- 4. The Director, Kolkata GPO, Kolkata 700001.
- 5. The Supdt. Engineer, Postal Civil Circle, Kolkata 700012.
- 6. The Executive Engineer, Postal Civil Division, No. I & II, Kolkata 700012.
- 7. The Executive Engineer, Postal Electric Division, Kolkata 700012.
- 8. The Dy. Architect (P), Kolkata 700012.
- The SSPOs, North Kolkata Divn,Kolkata-700037/SSPOs,East Kolkata Divn,Kolkata-700014/SSPOs South Kolkata Divn,Kolkata-700029/SSPOs,Central Kolkata Divn, Kolkata-700007/SSPOs,Barrackpore Dn,Kolkata 700120/SSPOs, Asansol Divin, Asansol-713301/SSPOs Bankura Divn, Bankura-722101/SSPOs Burdwan Divn.Burdwan-713101/SSPOs Howrah Divn, Howrah -711101/SSPOs Midnapore Divn.Midnapore-721101/SSPOs South Hooghly Divn.Shreerampore-712201.
- The SPOs, Baruipur Divn, Baruipore -700144/SPOs,Nadia North Divn. Krishnagar -741101/SPOsNadia South Divn. Kalyani-741235/SPOs Barasat Division, Kolkata -700124/SPOs, Murshidabad Divn.Berhampore (WB)-742101/SPOs Birbhum Divn. Suri -731101/SPOs, North Hoogly Divn. Chinsurah-712101/SPOs Purulia Divn. Puruila -723101/SPOs, Contai Divn, Contai-721401/SPOs Tamluk Divn. Tamluk-721401/SPOs Darjeeling Divn. Darjeeling -734101/ SPOs Jalpaiguri Divn,Jalpuiguri-735101/SPOs Cooch Behar Divn, Coochbehar -736101/SPOs, Dakhin Dinajpur Divn, Balurghat -733101/ SPOs, Uttar Dinajpur Divn, Raiganj-733134/SPOs Malda Divn, Malda-732101.
- 11. The Dy. SPOs, Sikkim, Gangtok -737101.
- 12. The Supdt. Postal Store Depot, Kolkata -700001.
- 13. The SSRMs Kolkata RMS Divn, Kolkata -700001/SSRMs, AP Stg Divn Kolkata -700004/SSRMs WB Divn. Howrah -711101.
- 14. The SRMs, RMS SB Divn, Howrah-700001/RMS SG Divn, Siliguri -734001/RMS H Divn, Kolkata -700004.
- 15. The Sr. Manager, MMS, Kolkata -700015.
- 16. The Manager, RLO, Kolkata 700001.
- 17. The ADPS (TO), Circle Office, Kolkata -12 for uploading the copy in Circle website.
- 18. All Group Officers, Circle Office, Kolkata -700012 (Except sl. No. 17).
- 19. The Sr. PS to CPMG, WB Circle, Kolkata 700012.
- 20. The PS to PMG, M & BD, WB Circle, Kolkata- 700012.
- 21. The PS to DPS (HQ), Kolkata 700012.
- 22. The Office Supdt. Circle Office, Kolkata -700012.

No. Est/B/Z-7th CPC (MACPS)/2016

Dated at Kolkata-12, the 29.07.2023.

Subject: Date of next increment under Rule 10 of Central Civil Services(revised pay) Rules, 2016 clarification - reg.

A copy of the Directorate letter No. 02-16/2017-PAP dated-10.07.2023 is enclosed herewith for kind information, guidance and necessary action.

Enclo: As stated above.

ADPS(Estt,PN,P&SR) O/o the Chief Postmaster General West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-12. F. No. 02:16/2017:PAP Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Posts [Establishment Division/P.A.P. Section]

> Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg. New Delhi - 110001.

> > Dated: 10:5 July 2023

To,

10'

- 1. All Chief Postmasters General
- 2. All Postmasters General
- 3. Sr. Deputy Director General (PAF). Department of Posts
- 4. All General Managers (Finance)
- 5. All Directors/Deputy Directors of Accounts (Postal)
- 6. Director, RAKNPA/Directors of All PTCs

Sub: Date of next increment under Rule 10 of Central Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 Clarification · regarding.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to forward herewith copy of the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure's Office Memorandum No. 04·21/2017-IC/E.III.A dated 04.07.2023 on the subject cited above for information and further necessary action.

Yoursfaithfully

(Sapna)

Assistant Director General (Estt.)

Phone - 011-23096191 e-mail- <u>adgestt2@indtapost.gov.m</u>

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. Sr.PPS to Secretary (Posts) / Sr.PPS to Director General Postal Services
- 2. PPS/ PS to Addl. DG (Co-ordination)/ Member (Banking)/ Member (O)/ Member (P)/ Member (Planning & HRD)/ Member (PLI)/ Member (Tech)
- 3. Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser
- 4. Chief General Manager, BD Directorate/Parcel Dte/PLI Directorate
- 5. Sr. Deputy Director General (Vigilance) & CVO / Sr. Deputy Director General (PAF)
- 6. Director General P&T (Audit), Civil Lines, New Delhi
- 7. Secretary, Postal Services Board/ All Deputy Directors General
- 8. Chief Engineer (Civil), Postal Directorate
- 9. All other Sections of Postal Directorate
- 10. All recognized Federations/ Unions/ Associations
- 11. GM, CEPT for uploading the order on the India Post web site
- 12. Guard File

(Shweta Sharma) Asstt. Accounts Officer II PAP No. 04-21/2017-IC/E.III.A भारत सरकार/Government of India वित्त मंत्रालय/Ministry of Finance व्यय विभाग/Department of Expenditure (E.III.A Branch)

New Delhi, Date: 04.07.2023

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- Date of next increment under Rule 10 of Central Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 - Clarification - regarding.

The undersigned is directed to invite attention to this Department's O.M. of even No. dated 28.11.2019 on the subject noted above. In Para '7' of the said O.M. dated 28.11.2019, the employees who have been regularly promoted or granted financial up-gradation on or after 01.01.2016 and desire to exercise/re-exercise option for pay fixation under FR 22(I)(a)(1), were given an opportunity to exercise or re-exercise of their option for pay fixation within one month of the date of issue of the said O.M. dated 28.11.2019.

2. Thereafter, another opportunity to exercise/re-exercise the option for pay fixation, as allowed under O.M. dated 28.11.2019, was provided for a period of 3 months vide O.M. of even No. dated 15.04.2021.

3. However, a number of proposals are still being received from various Ministries/Departments for allowing another opportunity to exercise/re-exercise the option for fixation of pay as allowed under O.M. dated 28.11.2019.

4. Therefore, the Competent Authority in partial modification of the conditions enumerated in para '7' of the said O.M. dated 28.11.2019, has further approved for allowing another opportunity to Government employees to exercise/re-exercise option for pay fixation as allowed under O.M. dated 28.11.2019 within a period of three months from the date of issue of this Office Memorandum. No further request for extension of date or relaxation of condition in exercising of option will be entertained under any circumstances. Ministries/Departments are advised to give wide publicity of this O.M..

5. All other conditions of O.M. dated 28.11.2019 remain unchanged.

PAGE 2 OF 2 4123

70-2

6. In their application to the persons belonging to Indian Audit and Accounts Department, these orders are issued under Article 148(5) of the Constitution and after consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India".

7. Hindi Version of these orders is attached.

(Umesh Kumar Agarwal) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

To,

- 1. All Ministries/Departments as per standard list. With the request to bring the content of this O.M. to the notice of all employees concerned.
- 2. C&AG, UPSC etc. as per standard endorsement list.
- 3. In-charge, R&I, for it's circulation among all Ministries/Departments.

PAGE 2 OF 2